

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
FILE No. 3-21243

In the Matter of

The Registration Statement of
American CryptoFed DAO LLC,
Respondent.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S REPLY
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ISSUING A STOP ORDER

Christopher M. Bruckmann
Christopher J. Carney
Martin Zerwitz
Michael Baker
Counsel for the Division of Enforcement
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549-5949
New York, New York 10004-2616
(202) 551-5986 (Bruckmann)
(202) 551-2379 (Carney)
bruckmannc@sec.gov
carneyc@sec.gov
zerwitzm@sec.gov
bakermic@sec.gov

April 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT1

 I. Respondent Essentially Concedes That the Law and Facts Support a Stop Order ...1

 A. The Registration Statement Does Not Contain Audited
 Financial Statements2

 1. Respondent’s Self-Assessment That It Has No Revenue, Assets,
 or Liabilities Is No Substitute For Financial Statements Audited
 by an Independent Professional2

 2. There Is No Factual Basis for Respondent’s Claim That the
 Required Information “did not and will never exist.”3

 B. The Registration Statement Does Not Contain an Opinion of Counsel4

 C. Respondent Admits It Is Not Presently a DAO4

 D. A Stop Order Here Should Be Based on Numerous Findings5

 II. This Proceeding Is Lawful5

 A. The Existence of Section 8(b) Does Not Prohibit the Commission from
 Proceeding Under Sections 8(d) and 8(e)5

 B. The Division of Corporation Finance Acted Properly7

 C. Filing the Registration Statement Established the
 Commission’s Jurisdiction, Even if the Tokens Are Not Securities9

 1. Respondent Willfully Obstructed the Division’s Efforts to
 Gather Information Regarding Whether the Tokens Are
 Securities9

 D. *Jones* Does Not Preclude a Stop Order11

 III. Respondent Received Fair Notice12

 IV. Respondent’s “Petitions” Should Be Rejected14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anton & Chia, LLP,
Rel. No. 34-87033, 2019 SEC LEXIS 2864 (Sept. 20, 2019) 2

Columbia Gen. Inv. Corp. v. SEC,
265 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1959) 12

Comico Corp.,
Rel. No. 33-4050, 1959 SEC LEXIS 25 (Apr. 27, 1959) 12

Jones v. SEC,
298 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 11

Peoples Sec. Co. v. SEC,
289 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1961) 11

Petrofab International, Inc.,
Rel. No. 33-6769, 1988 SEC LEXIS 782 (April 20, 1988)..... 7

Queensboro Gold Mines, Ltd.,
Rel. No. 33-1617, 1937 SEC LEXIS 893 (November 17, 1937) 2

Red Bank Oil Co.,
Rel. No. 33-3095, 1945 SEC LEXIS 204 (Oct. 11, 1945)..... 7

Reg. Statement of American Cryptofed,
A.P. Rulings Release No. 6898, 2023 SEC LEXIS 438 (Feb. 17, 2023) 11

Registration Statement of Canso Enterprises Ltd.,
Initial Decision Release No. 1155, 2017 SEC LEXIS 2215 (July 26, 2017) 6

SEC v. Carebourn Capital, L.P.,
No. 21-cv-2114, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67596 (D. Minn. Apr. 12, 2022)..... 14

SEC v. Commonwealth Equity Servs., LLC,
1:19-cv-11655-IT, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61489 (D. Mass. Apr. 7, 2023) 12

SEC v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.,
No. 77-894, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14669 (D.D.C. Oct. 28, 1978) 14

SEC v. Fierro,
No. 20-cv-2104, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 238936 (D.N.J. Dec. 18, 2020)..... 14

SEC v. Fife,
No. 20-cv-5226, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 242126 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2021)..... 14

<i>SEC v. Keener</i> , No. 20-cv-21254, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146256 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2020)	14
<i>SEC v. River North Equity LLC</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 853 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	10
<i>Wolf Corp. v. SEC</i> , 317 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	11
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77e.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77h.....	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 78z.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 556.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 557.....	11
Other Authorities	
PCAOB Standard AU § 230.07	3
<i>Stop Order Proceedings Under the Securities Act of 1933: A Current Assessment</i> , 40 Bus. L. 515, 530-31 (1985).....	7
Rules	
17 C.F.R. § 230.262	12
17 C.F.R. § 230.506.....	12
